

No. 19-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,
PETITIONER

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR SEPARATION OF POWERS
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILAN WURMAN*
*Sandra Day O'Connor Col-
lege of Law
Arizona State University
111 E. Taylor St.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(480) 965-2245
ilan.wurman@asu.edu*

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Text, structure, and history show that Article II's Vesting Clause confers on the President the power to remove principal executive officers.....	5
II. Contrary arguments from early historical practice are unpersuasive.	20
III. <i>Humphrey's Executor</i> should be revisited or, at a minimum, not extended.	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of the United States v. Planters’ Bank of Georgia,</i> 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 904 (1824)	25
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC,</i> 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	29
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	5, 29
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,</i> 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.,</i> 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	17–18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States,</i> 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	29
<i>Morrison v. Olson,</i> 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	6, 29
<i>Myers v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	3, 6, 19, 20
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	15

<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	29

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(5)(B)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(1)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5492(a)(10)	4
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, § 8, 1 Stat. 65	23
Act of Sept. 11, 1789, ch. 13, § 1, 1 Stat. 67	22
Act of Settlement, 12 & 13 Wm. 3. c. 2	9
Federal Trade Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 63-203, ch. 311, § 1, 38 Stat. 717 (1914)	28
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	11, 14
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	2, 3, 5, 11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, para. 1	25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, para. 2	2, 11, 26
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	2, 3, 5

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed., 1790)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1st ed. 1765–69)	<i>passim</i>
5 John Marshall, <i>The Life of George Washington</i> (1807)	19
15 Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> 33 (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1969).....	19
Andrew Kent et al., <i>Faithful Execution and Article II</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2111 (2019).....	17
Brief of Separation of Powers Scholars as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of CFPB, <i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (No. 15-1177)	21, 23–25
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period, 1789-1801</i> (1997)	20
Documentary History of the First Federal Congress, 1789–1791 (Bickford et al. eds., 1992)	<i>passim</i>
Edwin S. Corwin, <i>Tenure of Office and the Removal Power Under the Constitution</i> , 27 Colum. L. Rev. 353 (1927)	20
Frank J. Goodnow, <i>Politics and Administration</i> (1900)	30
Ilan Wurman, <i>In Search of Prerogative</i> , https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3472108	12
James Wilson, <i>On the Legislative Authority of the British Parliament</i> , 2 Works of James Wilson 505 [1774] (J. Andrews, ed. 1896).....	7

Journal of William Maclay, 1789-1791, <a href="https://memory.loc.gov/ammem/amlaw/lw
mj.html">https://memory.loc.gov/ammem/amlaw/lw mj.html	18
Julian Davis Mortenson, <i>Article II Vests Ex- ecutive Power, Not the Royal Prerogative</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 1169 (2019).....	12
Lawrence Lessig & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The President and the Administration</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1994).....	21, 22, 25–26
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (June 30, 1789), in Correspondence, First Session: June- August 1789, 16 <i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress, 1789-1791</i> , at 890 (Charlene Bangs Bickford et al. eds., 2004).....	20
Matthew Hale, <i>Prerogatives of the King</i> (D.E.C. Yale ed., 1975)	7
Michael Duffy, <i>The Younger Pitt</i> (2013).....	3, 9
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The President Who Would Not Be King</i> (Princeton University Press forthcoming).....	6
Murray Scott Downs, <i>George III and the Royal Coup of 1783</i> , 27 <i>The Historian</i> 56 (1964)	3, 9
Saikrishna B. Prakash & Michael D. Ramsey, <i>The Executive Power over For- eign Affairs</i> , 111 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 231 (2001).....	11–12
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Essential Meaning of Executive Power</i> , 2003 <i>U. Ill. L. Rev.</i> 701.....	22

Saikrishna Prakash, <i>New Light on the Decision of 1789</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1021 (2006)	20
Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President's Power To Execute The Laws</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 541 (1994).....	26
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	16
The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1966) (1911)	10, 26
Woodrow Wilson, <i>The Study of Administration</i> , 2 Pol. Sci. Q. 197 (1887)	30
